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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Gunal”) is seised of the “74th Motion for
Finding of Disclosure Violation: Demurenko Matetjalfiled by the Accused on
22 October 2012 (“Motion”), and hereby issues ésigion thereon.

. Submissions

1. In the Motion, the Accused argues that the Offitéhe Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) has
violated Rule 66(B) of the Tribunal’'s Rules of Pedare and Evidence (“Rules”) in relation to
its failure to timely disclose two documents (“Dawents”) signed by the first defence witness,
Andrey Demurenko (“Witness™. In the Accused’s submission, the Documents wielabed

to him on 19 October 2012, which was two days dfterWitness had completed his testimény.
The Accused requests an express finding by the Gaathat the Prosecution has violated its

disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 66{B).

2. The Accused notes that on 8 February 2012, the Geamrdered the Prosecution to
make available for inspection, by 9 May 2012, alcwiments authored by certain identified
persons relating to the events in Bosnia and Herdeg between 1992 and 1995 and that the
Witness was one of those identified persbr@n 14 September 2012, the Prosecution informed
the Accused that due to a clerical error, it hakkdato disclose 63 documents authored by the
Witness. The Accused submits that he did not file a disate violation motion for the 63
documents which were disclosed to him prior to Wéness's testimony. However, on
19 October 2012, the Prosecution disclosed the MDeats and informed the Accused that it did
not apply to the Rule 70 provider for permissiordisclose this material until 5 October 2012.
The Accused argues that the Prosecution’s delayaking this request violated Rule 66(B) of
the Rules and the deadline set by the Chamber,paevented the Documents from being

available during the Witness’s testimchy.

3. The Accused contends that he was prejudiced bydibidosure violation given that he

could have tendered the Documents into evidenessaciated exhibits had they been disclosed

Motion, para. 1.
Motion, para. 2.
Motion, para. 8.

Motion, para. 3, citing Decision on Motion to Compelg@stion of Items Material to the Sarajevo Defence Case,
8 February 2012 (“Sarajevo Decision”).

Motion, para. 5, Annex C.
Motion, para. 5, Annex C.
Motion, para. 7, Annex A.
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prior to the Witness’s testimorly.In the Accused’s submission, the Documents devaet,
probative, and consistent with his “case that tberiBan Muslims were responsible for many of
the sniping and shelling incidents in Sarajevo” #mat the “Bosnian government was looking

for a response to the Markale Il shelling from ititernational community and UN®.

4, As a remedy for this alleged disclosure violatithe, Accused requests that the Chamber
admit the Documents as defence exhibits and that Ghamber issue a warning to the
Prosecution pursuant to Rule 46(A) of the Rules lfght of the egregious nature of the

violation”.**

5. On 29 October 2012, the Prosecution filed the “©cation’s Response to 74vlotion

for Finding of Disclosure Violation: Demurenko Matd” (“Response”). It submits that the
Motion should be dismissed on the basis that ibased on a misapprehension that the
Documents were identified on 14 September 2012 thad the Prosecution failed to request
Rule 70 clearance at that tirffe.In the Prosecution’s submission, the Documentse vre fact

not identified “until immediately before clearanegs requested” and that therefore there was
no violation of Rule 66(B) as clearance was redqesis soon as the Documents were

identified 3

6. The Prosecution contends that the Documents wdgefonnd when preparing for the
cross-examination of the Witness and were not ifiedtduring their electronic searches given
that its optical character recognition technologg dot recognise the Witness's name or
signature”* Once the Documents were identified, the Prosecutquested urgent clearance for
their disclosure but only received that clearantd ® October 2012 The Prosecution submits
that it made “all reasonable efforts to obtain Rifleclearance as expeditiously as possible” and

that it “endeavoured in good faith to comply witte tAccused’s Rule 66(B) reques?”.

7. The Prosecution further argues that the Accusedneaprejudiced by the disclosure as
the “information contained in the Documents wagadly in his possession” and that therefore

the remedies requested by him should be dismiSsed.that regard, the Prosecution observes

& Motion, para. 7.

° Motion, para. 9.

19 Motion, para. 10.

™ Motion, paras. 11, 12.
12 Response, para. 1.

13 Response, para. 1.

!4 Response, paras. 3, 4.
5 Response, para. 4.

16 Response, para. 5.

" Response, paras. 1, 6.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 3 6 November 2012



68153

that although it does not object to the admissibthe Documents from the bar table, other
documents which “contain virtually identical infoation” were in the Accused’s possession by
the time the Witness testified and were either ¢ead through the Witness or not used at®all.
More specifically, with respect to the Accused’quest for a warning pursuant to Rule 46(A) of
the Rules, the Prosecution observes that this staggi@nsubstantiated and that the Accused has
“made no attempt to show that the conditions sehfin Rule 46(A)” which apply to the

conduct of individual counsel were met in this cHse

1. Applicable Law

8. Rule 66(B) of the Rules requires that “the Prosmcwhall, on request, permit the
Defence to inspect any books, documents, photograptl tangible objects in the Prosecutor’'s
custody or control” which (i) are material to theeparation of the defence, or (ii) are intended
for use by the Prosecutor as evidence at trialjiiprwere obtained from or belonged to the
accused. In accordance with the language of tHe,Rinbe Accused should first direct any
request for inspection to the Prosecution and ogilgr the matter to the Chamber when such

request has failet.

9. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining therapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prejlitly the relevant breath.

[1l. Discussion

10. In the Sarajevo Decision, the Chamber ordered thsdeution to allow the Accused,

and/or members of his defence team, no later thisliargh 2012, to inspect a range of material
in its custody relating to certain prospective dete witnesses listed in a confidential annex
thereto® On 29 February 2012, the Chamber orally grantedRrosecution’s request for an

extension of time in which to comply with the Saraj Decision until 9 May 201%. The

Witness was one of those prospective witnessestt@documents therefore fall within the

18 Response, para. 7.
9 Response, paras. 8, 9.

% sarajevo Decision, para. 7 citing Decision on Accusedidiidor Inspection and Disclosyr® October 2008,
para. 4.

21 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December,2para. 179Prosecutor v.
Blaski, Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement, 29 July 2Qtsta. 268.

22 sarajevo Decision, para. 20.
T, 25473-25474 (29 February 2012).
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categories of material which the Accused requesteduant to Rule 66(Bf. The Prosecution
should therefore have disclosed the DocumentsddAtitused by 9 May 2012. The Chamber
therefore finds that the Prosecution did not fulfié deadline imposed by the Chamber in the
Sarajevo Decision to allow inspection of the Docatmeeursuant to Rule 66(B). However, the
Chamber also finds that the Accused was not pregadby this failure given that material very
similar to the Documents was admitted into evidaihceugh the Witness and the Accused will
also have ample opportunity to present the Docusn@mting the remainder of his defence case,
should he choose to do so.

11. In the absence of prejudice to the Accused them® iBasis to grant the remedies sought
by him. As noted above, there is no reason to atfrmiDocuments at this stage as a remedy of
the Prosecution’s failure to comply with the Savaj®ecision. While the Accused requests an
express finding that the Prosecution violated iseldsure obligations under Rule 66(B) of the
Rules, the Chamber finds that there was no sudatioa. The Chamber considers that given
the language of Rule 66(B), there can only be &tian of the Rule if the Prosecution refused
to permit the Accused to inspect the material ifiedt therein. In this case while the
Prosecution failed to adhere to the deadline whiels set by the Chamber in the Sarajevo
Decision, it cannot be said to have violated tm$eof Rule 66(B) given that the Accused was

given access to the material he requested, alekiteally.

12.  With respect to the Accused’'s request that a wagrria issued to the Prosecution

pursuant to Rule 46(A) of the Rules, the Chambeesithat the Accused has failed to establish
that such a warning is warranted. In that reghed@hamber is satisfied that the Prosecution
acted in good faith and the failure to identify thecuments earlier was due to technological
limitations which prevented its computer-based d®as from recognising the Witness’s name
or signature on the DocumeRtsThe Chamber is also satisfied that the Prosetstoight Rule

70 clearance and disclosed the Documents as sabeyasvere identified and that there was no
unreasonable delay in that regard.

24 sarajevo Decision, confidential Annex A, p. 3.

% See Decision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-Second DisctosViolation Motions with Partially
Dissenting Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011, para. 3tevte Chamber found that in the absence of a
strict deadline for compliance with Rule 66(B) requestsehwas no disclosure violation.
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IV. Disposition

13.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber, @unsto Rules 54, 66(B), and 6& of
the Rules, herebRENIES the Motion

Done in English and French, the English text bainthoritative.

1

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this sixth day of November 2012
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]
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